

FILED WITH PERMISSION

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

RICO RICARDO LOPEZ,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S258912

First Appellate District Division One, Case No. A152748
Sonoma County Superior Court, Case No. SCR32760
The Honorable Dana Simonds, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

LANCE E. WINTERS

Chief Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY M. LAURENCE

Senior Assistant Attorney General

SETH K. SCHALIT

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DONNA M. PROVENZANO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

AMIT KURLEKAR

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 244230

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 510-3810

Fax: (415) 703-1234

Email: Amit.Kurlekar@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	10
Introduction.....	10
Statement of the Case	13
A. Evidence at Trial.....	13
B. Relevant Instructions	20
C. Closing Arguments	22
D. The Verdict.....	26
E. Habeas Proceedings in the Superior Court.....	26
F. The Court of Appeal’s Opinion	27
Summary of Argument	29
Argument.....	33
I. The Court Should Adhere to <i>Aledamat’s</i> Holistic Reading of the <i>Chapman</i> Harmlessness Standard and Reject Lopez’s Tiered Protocol	33
A. Lopez’s Proposed Protocol Is Incompatible with This Court’s Decision in <i>Aledamat</i>	34
B. United States Supreme Court Precedent Further Counsels Against Adoption of Lopez’s Protocol.....	43
C. Lopez Provides No Reason Why This Court Should Reconsider the Prejudice Standard It Reaffirmed in <i>Aledamat</i>	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Under the Proper Understanding of <i>Aledamat</i> , the <i>Chiu</i> Error in This Case Was Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	59
A. The True Finding on the Gang Special Circumstance by Itself Rendered the <i>Chiu</i> Error Harmless Unless Lopez Was One of Gomez’s Actual Killers.....	60
B. If the Jury Found Lopez Was an Actual Killer, the Gang Special Circumstance Would Not Necessarily Render the <i>Chiu</i> Error Harmless But Would Instead Be Part of the Holistic <i>Chapman</i> Inquiry.....	67
C. Reviewed As a Whole, the Record Illustrates Beyond Any Reasonable Doubt That the <i>Chiu</i> Error Was Harmless Even if Lopez Was an Actual Killer.....	70
1. Taken together, the evidence and the verdict demonstrate the jury’s finding that Lopez premeditated and deliberated Gomez’s murder	70
2. Neither the prosecutor’s argument nor the jury’s question during deliberations raises a reasonable doubt that the <i>Chiu</i> error was prejudicial.....	76
Conclusion	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418.....	57
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370.....	50
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> (1998) 525 U.S. 141.....	50
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 449.....	46
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62.....	43
<i>Harrington v. California</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 250.....	46
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57.....	48, 49, 52
<i>In re Loza</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 797.....	42, 78
<i>In re Lucero</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 38.....	43, 78, 79
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rayford</i> (June 16, 2020, B264402) 50 Cal.App.5th 754.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2400.....	53, 54
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 2355.....	50
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 433.....	50
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 432.....	57
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15.....	72, 73
<i>People v. Anthony</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1102.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 342.....	52
<i>People v. Beck and Cruz</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 548.....	60
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515.....	38
<i>People v. Brooks</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1.....	35
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 211.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Bush</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 457.....	39
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172.....	70
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1.....	62, 63, 64
<i>People v. Concha</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1072.....	39
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269.....	55
<i>People v. Daveggio and Michaud</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 790.....	64, 65, 66
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	72
<i>People v. Friend</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 1.....	75
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 643.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Grimes</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 698.....	51
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hovey</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 543	72
<i>People v. Hurtado</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1179.....	57
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 874.....	42, 78
<i>People v. Martell</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 225	58
<i>People v. Medellin</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 519	58
<i>People v. Mejia</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 586.....	39
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819.....	41, 56
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	40, 41, 48, 56
<i>People v. Morehead</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 765.....	39
<i>People v. Neal</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 63.....	52
<i>People v. Nunez and Satele</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1.....	78
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 410.....	75
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393.....	51, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Potts</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1012.....	72
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 306.....	54
<i>People v. Stringer</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 974.....	58
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 676.....	58
<i>People v. Vidana</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 632.....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 833.....	54
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 358.....	49
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	46
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	46, 47
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Penal Code	
§ 32.....	14
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	26
§ 187.....	26
§ 189.....	26
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(22).....	10, 21, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Vehicle Code § 10851.....	58
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court Rule 8.500(c)(2)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Jury Instructions Criminal No. 3.01.....	63, 64
R. Traynor The Riddle of Harmless Error (1970)	56
